CHAPTER 186.

[H. F. No. 169]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION FOUR (4) OF CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND SEVEN (107), GENERAL LAWS ONE EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878), RELATING TO THE QUALIFICATION OF JURORS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section four (4) of chapter one hundred and seven (107) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 4. The following persons are exempt from

service as grand jurors:
All United States officers; all judges of courts of record;

commissioners of public buildings; auditors and treasurer of state, state librarian; clerks of courts; registers of deeds; sheriffs and their deputies; coroners; constables; attorneys and counsellors at law; ministers of the gospel; preceptors and teachers of incorporated academies; one (1) teacher in each common school; practicing physicians and surgeons; one (1) miller of each grist-mill; one (1) ferry-man to each licensed ferry; all acting telegraph operators; all postmasters and deputy postmasters; all members of companies of firemen organized according to law; all persons of more than sixty (60) years of age; all persons not of sound mind or discretion; persons subject to any bodily

When act to

crime.

Persons exempt from jury duty.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

infirmity amounting to disability; all undertakers and their assistants; all persons are disqualified from serving as grand jurors who have been convicted of any infamous

Approved March 3, 1897.